Public Document Pack

i =aaas T

Date of meeting  Monday, 30th September, 2024 | aey |

Time 7.00 pm R

Venue Astley Room - Castle NEWCASTLE
y Y ) UNDER LYME

Contact Geoff Durham BOROUGH COUNCIL

Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA

OPEN AGENDA

APOLOGIES
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 (Pages 7 - 126)
5 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 127 - 142)
6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 143 - 148)
7 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25 (Pages 149 - 154)
8 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 155 - 158)
9 URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Burnett-Faulkner (Vice-Chair), Holland,

Whieldon, Stubbs, Brockie and Lewis

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Meeting Quorums: Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will be
3 members.... Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of
the total membership.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 — Rule 2 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees. The
named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:

Substitute Members: Panter Lawley
Parker Northcott
Gorton Reece
S Jones

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your
place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on
your behalf

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.




Agenda Iltem 3
Audit and Standards Committee - 15/07/24
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 15th July, 2024
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

View the agenda here

Watch the meeting here

Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair)
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner Stubbs
Whieldon Lewis
Apologies: Councillor(s) Holland and Brockie
Substitutes: Councillor Simon Jones (In place of Councillor Mark Holland)

Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Wendy Brockie)
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer
Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & Governance /
Monitoring Officer
Clare Potts
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council
and Portfolio Holder - Finance,
Town Centres and Growth
APOLOGIES
Apologies were shared as stated above.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28" May
2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

The Head of Internal Audit (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) gave an overview of the
Internal Audit Report.

Members submitted questions and responses were provided as follows.

Clir Stubbs wished for officers to go through areas where a marginal opinion had
been issued.

— Sundry Debtors had been transferred 18 months ago and was now managed by

the Finance Team via the Civica Debtors System. A Debt Recovery Policy had also
been fully implemented. About the General Project Governance, this audit had been

1 Page 3


https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4061&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TRgS2db3-pI&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F

Audit and Standards Committee - 15/07/24

Page 4

requested by the Director for Finance (S151 Officer) in relation to the various central
government grants and Town Deal Funds managed by the Council. A Corporate
Project Register had been implemented gathering all information about any specific
project of which ownership, source of funding, project management, financial and
legal approvals, priorities it is linked to, directorate, procedures and framework in
place, monitoring etc. The recommendations were to do with the fact it was
something completely new that had never been done before. The best way to use
this document was still to be decided.

Cllr Stubbs asked if the grant procedures requirements were incorporated into the
actual governance of the projects.

— Yes they were as demonstrated with the management of projects funded by the
Town Deal and Future High Street Funds.

CliIr Stubbs asked if a finance officer was included in the project board.
— Indeed that was the case.
Clir Stubbs enquired about the Decision Making audit which had a marginal opinion.

— A number of issues had been looked at by the auditor. A few points had been
challenged, which had been taken into account. Assurance had been given by the
appropriate chief officers that the actions required to improve the overall adequacy
and effectiveness of the internal control environment were being taken, which would
be reflected in the Annual Governance Statement. Decisions were to be recorded in
the right places and improvements were in hand to facilitate this and would be carried
out by the end of September. A business plan was used by service directors listing all
meetings and when the reports were due to go to each of them for decision.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and expressed his regrets that she
wouldn’t be presenting the next audit, a new firm having been appointed. The Service
Director for Finance (S151 Officer) wished for the thanks to be recorded and added
that it had been very nice working with her for the past four years.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2023/24 be considered.

Watch the debate here

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) went through the Treasury
Management Report.

Cllr Stubbs commented that the report was worded in a way difficult for elected
members to understand and being more aimed at a finance literate audience. A less
technical jargon would be appreciated.

— This would be passed on to the team so that future reports be drafted in terms
easier to understand for non-professionals.

The Chair suggested that a one-page overview would be helpful.


https://youtu.be/TRgS2db3-pI?t=60

Audit and Standards Committee - 15/07/24
Clir Whieldon supported Clir Stubbs’ comment and the response provided, adding
that an executive summary in layman’s terms rather than glossary terms would also
benefit members of the public.

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Report for 2023/24 be received and
be reported to Full Council on 25" September 2024.

Watch the debate here

6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Service Director for Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) presented the
Corporate Risk Management Report.

Resolved: 1. That there were currently no risks that were more than 6 months
overdue for a review up to end of Q4 2023/24, be noted.
2. That there had been no risk level increases, be noted.
3. That there had been no changes to the Corporate Risk Register, be
noted.
4. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting.
5. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated,
the likely impacts may not change, be noted

Watch the debate here

7. WORK PROGRAMME
Resolved: That the work programme be received.

Watch the debate here

8. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

Councillor Paul Waring
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.29 pm

3 Page 5


https://youtu.be/TRgS2db3-pI?t=1152
https://youtu.be/TRgS2db3-pI?t=1560
https://youtu.be/TRgS2db3-pI?t=1699

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda lte

™

Eﬁ JED g
NEWCASTL E-UNDER-L YME BOROUGH COUNCIL ONDER LYME

BOROUGH COUNCIL|

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO

Audit & Standards Committee
30 September 2024

Report Title: Audited Statement of Accounts 2023/24
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To receive the final accounts and audit findings report for the financial year 2023/24.

Recommendation

1. The final accounts for the financial year 2023/24 be received and delegated authority given to
the Service Director for Finance and the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee to sign off
the Statement of Accounts once the audit has been completed.

2. The audit findings report for the financial year 2023/24 be received.

Reasons

The Council is required to publish its audited accounts for the financial year 2023/24 by 30 September 2024
or where circumstances dictate, as soon as reasonably practicable after this date.

1. Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that for the 2023/24 accounting period the publication
of authority accounts and supporting documents (together with any certificate or opinion of the
local auditor) shall be no later than 30 September 2024 if the audit has been concluded. Where it
is not possible to publish the audited Statements by the deadline, the council must publish a
statement giving reasons why this date has not been met. A statutory backst
[...]
 including their opinion
on the financial statements by 30 September 2024. The accounts will be recertified by the
Council’s Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) and be made available for Members
to inspect at this point.

2.3 The audit of the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 by Grant Thornton identified one recommendation
for the Council which was that ‘an individual transaction listing for Council Tax and NNDR debtors
and creditors as at 31 March be run and retained for the purpose of year end audit testing’. This
recommendation has been completed for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.

2.4 The Committee are now asked to formally receive the audited accounts and the audit findings
report. The annual audit letter will be presented to the Committee at the November meeting.

2.5 The National Audit Office has updated its guidance to auditors to allow them to postpone
completion of their work on arrangements to secure value for money and to focus resources on
the delivery of opinions on the financial statements. As a result the Auditor's Annual Report,
including commentary on arrangements to secure value for money will be published no later than
3 months of the accounts opinion and will be reported to the Audit and Standards Committee no
later than 3 February 2025.

Proposal

3.1 The final accounts for the financial year 2023/24 be received and delegated authority given to
the Service Director for Finance and the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee to sign off
the Statement of Accounts once the outcome of a national issue ,regarding the accounting for
pension assets and the recognition of associated liabilities, has been received and accounted
for.

3.2 The audit findings report for the financial year 2023/24 be received.

Reasons for Proposed Solution

4.1 Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound financial
management and corporate governance.

Options Considered

5.1 Completion of the statement is bes
[...]
o the
revenue account from the capital adjustment account of the amount of expenditure financed from capital resources. Such
expenditure was formerly referred to as deferred charges.

Revenue Support Grant (RSG)

Grant paid to local authorities by Central Government to help finance its general expenditure.

Scheme Liabilities

The liabilities of a defined benefit pension scheme for outgoings due after the valuation date. Scheme liabilities are measured
using the projected unit method. Reflect the benefits that the employer is committed to provide for service up to the valuation
date.

Settlement

An irrevocable action that relieves the employer (or the defined benefit scheme) of the primary responsibility for a pension
obligation and eliminates significant risks relating to the obligation and the assets used to effect the settlement. Settlements
include a lump-sum cash payment to scheme members in exchange for their rights to receive specified pension benefits, the

purchase of an irrevocable annuity contract sufficient to cover vested benefits and the transfer of scheme assets and liabilities
relating to a group of employees leaving the scheme.

Useful Life

Period over which the local authority will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset.

Page 91
81



This page is intentionally left blank



£6 abed

Year EndReportto the Audit &
Standards Committee

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council

Year end report for the year ended 31 March 2024

23 September 2024




Important notice

This report is presented under the
terms of our audit under Public
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA)

contract.

The content of this report is based solely on
the procedures necessary for our audit.

Purpose of this report

This Report has been prepared in connection
with our audit of the financial statements of
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council (the
‘Council’) prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards
(‘IFRSs’) as adapted Code of Practice on Local
Auth
[...]

» Select clients within risk tolerance
* Manage audit responses to risk

* Robust client and engagement acceptance and continuance
processes

» Client portfolio management

Clear standards & robust audit tools
*  KPMG Audit and Risk Management Manuals
* Audit technology tools, templates and guidance

»  KPMG Clara incorporating monitoring capabilities at
engagement level

* Independence policies

Recruitment, development & assignment of
appropriately qualified personnel

* Recruitment, promotion, retention

» Development of core competencies, skills and personal qualities
* Recognition and reward for quality work

» Capacity and resource management

* Assignment of team members employed KPMG specialists and
specific team members

| 32



o0 address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate
curate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on
amination of the particular situation.

e KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited,

>ndent member firms of the KPMG global organisation.



https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-uk
https://www.instagram.com/kpmgintheuk/
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/@KPMGUK
http://kpmg.com/uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem.5: ..

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL L’EWCAS'T[;
UNDER LYME

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO

Audit and Standards Committee
30 September 2024

Report Title: Health and Safety Annual Report 2023-24
Submitted by: Chief Executive
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes [ No

To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety matters at the
council.

Recommendation

That Commitee note the content of the report in Appendix 1

Reasons

To facilitate understanding and appreciation of regular updates in relation to health and
safety service delivery, information and trends ensures effective review of service delivery.

1. Background

1.1  Attached as an Appendix is the Health and Safety report submitted to the
council. It covers the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.

2. Issues

2.1 Further to the Corporate Health and Safety Officer reducing working hours in
April 23 a new post of a part time Technical Assistant was introduced. This
post will aide continued delivery of a Corporate Health and Safety function
over the course of the working week

2.2 A selection of policies and procedures were devised and / or reviewed to
ensure relevancy and compliance.

2.3 Staff training in health and safety has been further enhanced with a corporate
review and delivery of manual handling training package. First aid training has
also been refreshed and new first aiders recruited to vacant posts.

2.4  Accidents have slightly increased on the previous year; improved reporting is
thought to be a factor with minor road traffic accidents previously not reported
now being reported and recorded more efficiently. An increase in road traffic

Page 127



accidents beyond this factor was however noted in certain sectors and WOHHEW?AS'T‘[E
has been undertaken to re-assess drivers’ competency where Serious Ofmees
repeat accidents occur. It is anticipated this will reduce the number of incidents
moving forward

2.5 Health and safety inspections of our sites have continued. A new report format
was introduced in the latter section of the year which enables a quantitative
assessment in addition to qualitative. Though still subjective in nature it will
allow comparison to previous quarterly reports more easily. The photographic
element also improves the ease of comprehension of the document and has
been well-received by the business managers

2.6  Regular committee meetings have continued within the Knutton Lane Depot,
Castle House Tenants’ Liaison and Corporate Health and Safety providing key
reporting routes for anyone to raise specific health and safety concerns.

2.7 Fire drills were undertaken in line with statutory requirements, any failures
have been addressed and improvements implemented within each site

2.8  The re-opening of Kidsgrove Customer Service Centre in conjunction with
Aspire as new tenants alongside existing tenants, the Police and Town Hall
has led to co-operative working to obtain cohesive fire, first aid and emergency
procedures fit for all occupants

2.9  Major refurbishment works at Knutton Lane Depot has commenced and
continues to be reviewed at each stage to ensure safety is paramount.

3. Recommendation

3.1  That the report be noted
4. Reasons
4.1 To acknowledge that there is assurance of the quality and compliance

regarding health and safety service delivery, information and trends.

5. Options Considered

51 N/A

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1  The council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation

6.2  Failure to ensure suitable and sufficient arrangements for Health and Safety
may lead to investigation and /or enforcement action by the HEalth and Safety
Executive as the enforcing authority for the council’s activities.

7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1  The health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees.
Training is available to all employees as required.

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1  The majority of health and safety service delivery is carried out in-house from
existing resources, this also includes training courses. On occasions, external

Page 128



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

providers are required to conduct specialist training courses i.e. first aid. ThEWCA?N
cost of this is met from within the existing Corporate Training budget.
8.2 Good health and safety management also ensures that insurance claims can

be effectively managed.

Major Risks & Mitigation

9.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in
wastage of counc
[...]
To help encourage all staff to feel more confident in the use of a defibrillator if
required an online course provided by the British Heart Foundation was circulated for
any staff member to complete. This remains available on Connexus. Additionally a
course was provided by our Jubilee 2 manager to key members of the Museum
where no full first aid is deemed necessary and Customer Hub staff who rotate sites,
in particular focussing on those at Kidsgrove Customer Service Centre which again
has no first aid due to low staff number and risk level.

UNCLASSIFIED



Agenda Item.6: .

W 2
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO THE
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

30 September 2024

Report Title: Corporate Risk Management Report
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes[ No X

To update Members on the current position in respect of risk management controls and identified
corporate risks.

Recommendation

That the Audit & Standards Committee:

1. Note that there are currently 3 risks that are more than 6 months overdue for
areview up to end of Q1 2024/25.

2. Note that there have been no risk level increases.
3.  Note no changes to the Corporate Risk Register.

4. Advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee would like to
scrutinise in more details at its next meeting.

5. Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the
likely impacts may not change.

Reasons

To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report to committee:
risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate Risk Register; and any
risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D or high E, or are new risks.

1. Background
Page 143



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

The Council’s Risk Management Strategy (RMS) sets out how it identifies,
records, manages and reports on r
[...]
irements in the RMS.

2. Issues

2.1

2.2

Page 144

There are currently 3 risk reviews 6 months overdue, up to the end of Q1
2024/25.

2.1.1 All 3 risks were due for review by 31 March 2024.

2.1.2 The first two risks are in the profile of facilities management, and are in
relation to failing to implement requirements of the stock condition
survey of parks and playground railings, and of engineering structures.

2.1.3 The final risk is in relation the Depot Establishment Audit profile, and if
there is a failure of a major structural element of the depot building, e.g.
a wall collapsing.

During the last quarter (Q1), no risks rose in priority to a Medium D or High E.

= -
40 7]
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME



a8 )
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

2.3  The Corporate Risk Register has been reviewed, and there are no particular
changes.
3. Recommendation
3.1 That Members note that there are currently 3 risks more than 6 months
overdue for a review up to end of Q1 2024/25.
3.2  That Members note that there have been no risk level increases to either a
Medium D or a High E.
3.3 That Members note no particular changes in the Corporate Risk register.
Appendix A shows the status as at 16 August 2024.
3.4  That Members advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee
would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting.
3.5 Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the likely
impacts may not change.
4. Reasons
4.1  To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report

to committee: risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate
Risk Register; and any risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D
or high E, or are new risks.

5. Options Considered

5.1  N/A. Reporting is undertaken in accordance with the RMS.
6. Legal and Statutory Implications
6.1 It is considered that the RMS and the procedures it sets out, including the
escalation of risks and reporting to this committee satisfies the req
[...]
CLIMATE 16 PEACE, JUSTICE
AND WELL-BEING ECONOMIC GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE ACTION AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS

QD ¥

17 PARTNERSHIPS
FOR THE GOALS

&

11. Key Decision Information

11.1 N/A

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Page 146




13.

14.

e )
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

12.1 Previous Minutes from Committee meeting held on 15 July 2024.
List of Appendices
13.1 Appendix A — Corporate Risk register @ 16 August 2024.
Background Papers
14.1 None.
Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem..

Yy )
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO

Audit and Standards Committee
30 September 2024

Report Title: Internal Audit Update 2024/25
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor
Portfolios: All

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes[ No X

To report on the position regarding Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2024 to 31
August 2024.

Recommendation

That Committee:

1. Note progress against the 2024/25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan.

Reasons

The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments.

1. Background

1.1  This first progress report is submitted to the Audit and Standards Committee
as part of our ongoing commitment to providing robust and transparent
oversight of internal control, risk management, and governance processes
within the Council. The internal audit function plays a critical role in ensuring
that the Council operates in compliance with relevant laws, regulations, and
internal policies, while also seeking to enhance the efficiency and
effectiveness of its operations.

1.2  This progress report provides an overview of the activities undertaken by
Internal Audit from 1 April 2024 to 31 August 2024. The purpose of the
progress report is to outline the progress made against the approved Internal
Audit Plan for the year, highlight any significant findings and emerging risks
identified during the audits conducted, and provide an update on the

Page 149



13

14

implementation of management actions in response to previous audit
recommendations.

During this period, Internal Audit has focused on meeting all key stakeholders
and scheduling and conducting initial scoping meetings for all audits. This
included a ‘Meet and Greet’ between Internal Audit, Service Directors and the
Deputy Chief Executive, to discuss the role and expectations of Internal Audit,
as well as the Council. The ICT Audit Manager held meetings during the
months of June and July with all key contacts for each audit included in the
Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2024/25, to introduce ourselves, and to discuss
indicative scopes and start dates.

This report is intended to support the Audit and Standards Committee in
fulfilling its oversight responsibilities by providing assurance that appropriate
controls are in place, that risks are being managed effectively, and that the
Council is continuously improving its governance practices. The report also
seeks to identify areas where further attention or action may be required to
address emerging issues or gaps in control.

Issues

Completed Audit Reviews

2.1

No audits have been completed during this period.

Progress of the Internal Audit Plan

2.2 Delivery against the 2024/25 audit plan is summarised below.

Directorate Audit Status
Office of the Chief Asset Management Capital Cancelled
Executive

Treasury Management Not Started
Council Tax Fieldwork Ongoing
NNDR Preparation
Housing Benefits Not Started
Operational Services | Bereavement Services Not Started
Tree Management Not Started
Waste Services Not Started
Jubilee 2 Not Started
Regeneration & Disabled Facilities Grant Fieldwork Ongoing
Development
Planning Preparation
Future High Street Fund Preparation
Newcastle and Kidsgrove Town Deal Funds Preparation
UK Shared prosperity Fund Not Started
Corporate Civil Contingencies & Business Con
[...]
F PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - ISA 260 2023-24 Report
	Year End Report to the Audit & Standards Committee
	Important notice
	Our audit findings
	Significant risks and Other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Slide Number 13
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Key accounting estimates and management judgements – Overview
	Other matters
	03�Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council�Appendices
	Appendices
	Required communications
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	Uncorrected audit misstatements
	Corrected audit misstatements
	Control Deficiencies
	Control Deficiencies
	Control Deficiencies
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	ISA (UK) 315 Revised: changes embedded in our practices
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework
	Slide Number 33


	5 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Annual Health and Safety Report 01.04.24

	6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25
	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 30/09/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 30th September, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Holland 

Whieldon 
 

Stubbs 
Lewis 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and Brockie 
 
Substitutes: Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter 

Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Wendy Brockie) 
 

Officers: Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 
Governance / Monitoring Officer 

 Craig Turner Finance Manager / Deputy 
S151 Officer 

 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 
People and Performance 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

 
 
Richard Lee 
Robert Fenton 
 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder – Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
KPMG – Director  
KPMG – Senior Manager 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
KPMG Director Richard Lee and Senior Manager Robert Fenton presented the report 
on the audited Statement of Accounts and Year End report for the year 2023-24. 
 
The Chair invited questions from members. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4062&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eKb-Sub6r0Y&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 30/09/24 

  
2 

Cllr Stubbs commended the efforts to make those reports understandable for non-
experts. Cllr Whieldon suggested that the long list of glossary terms to refer to was 
making the reading difficult and could be more thorough. Cllr Stubbs added that there 
may be a better way to present the Collection Fund figures on page 81 of the agenda 
pack. 
 
The Chair noted that a non-technical financial summary was provided from page 17 
to 21 of the pack explaining the report and giving a good overview of the figures and 
what had been going on during the year. In the past such summary was not provided. 
An informal meeting could be arranged to go through the figures in more details 
however this had been tried in the past and did not generate much interest amidst 
members. 
 
Cllr Stubbs welcomed the suggestion and the Finance Manager (Deputy Section 151 
Officer) confirmed this could be actioned and that the Draft Statement of Accounts 
report to the Committee on 28th May 2024 provided a breakdown of the main parts of 
the accounts.  
 
The Finance Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) also confirmed that whilst the 
accounts had been significantly decluttered in comparison to previous years, the 
majority of information provided was required by and presented in accordance with 
regulation.   
 
Cllr Whieldon praised the auditors’ work for including an executive summary and a 
glossary of terms. 
 
The Chair thanked the auditors for their report. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the final accounts for the financial year 2023/24 be received 

and delegated authority given to the Service Director for Finance and 
the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee to sign off the 
Statement of Accounts once the audit has been completed. 

 
2. That the audit findings report for the financial year 2023/24 be 
received. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Service Director for Strategy, People and Performance presented the Health and 
Safety Annual Report providing information and trends in relation to the health and 
safety service delivery for 2023-24. 
 
The Chair enquired about the Bathpool park incident and line marking fluid. The 
service director clarified that there was a slight divot in the grass which could have 
been related to the weed killer contained in the fluid causing a trip hazard. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if there was a pattern to be drawn out of the various incidents. The 
service director responded that there were quite different things, a lot of them having 
in common that they were located in the street scene.  
 
Resolved: That the content of the report in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 

https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=58
https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=1371


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 30/09/24 

  
3 

 
6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The Service Director for Legal & Governance – Monitoring Officer presented the 
Corporate Risk Management Report on the current position in respect of risk 
management controls and identified corporate risks. 
 
The Chair asked that an update on the risks identified be provided at the next 
meeting. The service director confirmed that the risks were being monitored to a 
satisfactory level and that an update would be shared with members. 
 
Resolved: 1. That that there were currently 3 risks that were more than 6 months 

overdue for a review up to end of Q1 2024/25, be noted. 
 

2. That there had been no risk level increases, be noted. 
 
3. That there were no changes to the Corporate Risk Register, be 
noted. 
 
4. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the 
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
5. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, 
the likely impacts may not change, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25  
 
The Internal Auditor presented the update report on the position in terms of Internal 
Audit for the year 2024-25. 
 
Resolved: That the progress against the 2024-25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan be 

noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair mentioned a training scheduled for July 2025 when the Statement of 
Accounts would be completed. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Waring 
Chair 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.37 pm 

https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=1712
https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=1936
https://youtu.be/eKb-Sub6r0Y?t=2145

